

No. 11-1085

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT  
PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS  
ANN M. LIPTON  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMAN LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 554-1400

ERNEST A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
203 Strolling Way  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 360-7718  
young@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel for  
Dr. Sanjai Bhagat*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Efficient Markets Hypothesis Remains a Sound and Well-Accepted Basis for the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance in Securities Class Actions .....	5
A. The meaning of an “efficient market” ..	5
B. Variations in the efficiency with which generally efficient markets process particular kinds of information are not sufficiently significant to undermine <i>Basic’s</i> presumption .....	10
II. Courts Are Able to Evaluate the Efficiency of Markets for Particular Securities under Current Law .....	14
A. Event studies work well to determine whether a stock trades in an efficient market .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Event studies do <i>not</i> work well in determining whether particular statements alleged to be fraudulent moved the market for a security, and in most cases would also functionally duplicate the class certification test that this Court rejected in <i>Halliburton</i> .....	19
III. Plaintiffs Should Not Be Required to Prove that Particular Statements Are Material, Much Less that They Affected the Market, as a Predicate to Class Certification .....	28
A. Materiality is not a legal predicate for class certification under the fraud-on-the-market theory.....	28
B. Economic proof of market impact is not the same thing as materiality, and in any event market impact is always a common question .....	31
C. Economic revisionism is not a valid basis for overruling this Court’s statutory precedents .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	13
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1263 (D.N.J. 1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	30
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011) . . . . .	33
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) . . . . .	33
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) . . . . .	3, 15, 19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) . . . . .	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24, 27
<i>Rex v. De Berenger</i> , 3 M.&S. 67, 105 Eng. Rep. 536 (K.B. 1814). . . . .	5
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6, 7, 21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2012) . . . . .	29

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	1, 28, 29, 32
------------------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jennifer H. Arlen & William J. Carney, <i>Vicarious Liability for Fraud on Securities Markets: Theory and Evidence</i> , 1992 U. Ill. L. Rev. 691 . . . . .	21
Ian Ayres, <i>Back to Basics: Regulating How Corporations Speak to the Market</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 945 (1991). . . . .	8
Ray Ball, <i>The Global Financial Crisis and the Efficient Market Hypothesis: What Have We Learned?</i> 21 J. Applied Corp. Fin. 8 (2009) . . . . .	10, 11, 13, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brad Barber, Paul Griffin & Baruch Lev, <i>The Fraud on the Market Theory and Indicators of Common Stock's Efficiency</i> , 19 Iowa J. Corp. Law 285 (1994).....	18
Nicholas Barberis & Richard Thaler, <i>A Survey of Behavioral Finance</i> , in 1B <i>Handbook of the Economics of Finance</i> (George M. Constantinides, et al., eds., 2003) .....	17
Sanjai Bhagat, David Hirshleifer, Ming Dong, & Robert Noah, <i>Do Tender Offers Create Value? New Methods and Evidence</i> , 76 J. Fin. Econ. 3 (2005) .....	26
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, <i>Empirical Studies of Corporate Law</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Law and Economics</i> (Polinsky & Shavell, eds. 2007). .....	14, 17
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, <i>Event Studies and the Law, Part I</i> , 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002) .....	16, 21
John Binder, <i>The Event Study Methodology Since 1969</i> , 11 Rev. Quant. Fin. & Acc'ting 111 (1998).....	16
Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 35 (1984).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Richard Brealey, Stewart Myers & Franklin Allen, <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (10th ed. 2011) .....	6
Stephen Brown, <i>The Efficient Markets Hypothesis: The Demise of the Demon of Chance?</i> 51 <i>Accounting &amp; Fin.</i> 79 (2011).....	9
Esther Bruegger & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Estimating Financial Fraud Damages with Response Coefficients</i> , 35 <i>J. Corp. L.</i> 11 (2009) .....	9, 17
6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 18:27 (4th ed. 2002) .....	13
Bradford Cornell & James Rutten, <i>Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation</i> , 81 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 443 (2006).....	19
William O. Douglas, <i>Protecting the Investor</i> , 23 <i>Yale L. Rev.</i> 522 (1934) .....	5
Exchange Act Release No. 6331, 46 Fed. Reg. 41,902 (Aug. 18, 1981).....	18, 33
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: A Review of Theory and Empirical Work</i> , 25 <i>J. Fin.</i> 383 (1970).....	6
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 <i>J. Fin.</i> 1575 (1991).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jiali Fang, Ben Jacobsen, & Yafeng Qin, <i>Predictability of the Simple Technical Trading Rules: An Out-of-Sample Test</i> (June 13, 2012), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2066182">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2066182</a> . . . . .	12
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Cause for Concern: Causation and Federal Securities Fraud</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 811 (2009) . . . . .	26
Daniel Fischel, <i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989) . . . . .	7, 10
William O. Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> 54 Emory L. J. 843 (2005) . . . . .	11
Ronald Gilson & Bernard Black, <i>The Law and Finance of Corporate Acquisitions</i> (2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	9
Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier Kraakman, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency Twenty Years Later: The Hindsight Bias</i> , 28 Iowa J. Corp. L. 715 (2003) . . . . .	17
Sanford Grossman & Joseph Stiglitz, <i>On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets</i> , 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980) . . . . .	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wisc. L. Rev. 151 .....	13, 25, 26
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996).....	21
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Theories, Assumptions and Securities Regulation: Market Efficiency Revisited</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 851 (1992).....	8
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>The Efficient Market Hypothesis and its Critics</i> , 17 J. Econ. Perspectives 59 (2003) .....	11, 12
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>A Random Walk Down Wall Street</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen A. Ross, Randolph W. Westerfield & Jeffrey Jaffe, <i>Corporate Finance</i> (9th ed. 2010) .....	6
William Schwert, <i>Anomalies and Market Efficiency</i> , in <i>Handbook of Economics and Finance</i> (2003).....	11
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral Finance</i> (2000) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
David Tabak, <i>Loss Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class Actions: When It Takes Two Steps to Tango</i> , NERA Working Paper, May 2004 (available at <a href="http://www.nera.com/extImage/200405Tabak_Loss_Causation.pdf">http://www.nera.com/extImage/200405Tabak_Loss_Causation.pdf</a> ) . . . . .	21-22
David Tabak & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Materiality and Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom</i> , in <i>Litigation Services Handbook, The Role of the Financial Expert</i> (3d ed. 2001). . . . .	16
Randall Thomas & James Cotter, <i>Measuring Securities Market Efficiency in the Regulatory Setting</i> , 63 L. & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2000) . . . . .	18
Frank Torchio, <i>Proper Event Study Analysis in Securities Litigation</i> , 35 J. Corp L. 159 (2009) . . . . .	17, 21
Ivo Welch, <i>Views of Financial Economists on the Equity Premium and on Professional Controversies</i> , 73 J. Bus. 501 (2000). . . . .	9
Dariusz Wojcik, Nicholas Kreston, & Sarah McGill, <i>Freshwater, Saltwater, and Deepwater: Efficient Market Hypothesis versus Behavioral Finance</i> , Oxford University School of Geography and the Environment Working Paper No. 12-03 (February 21, 2012), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2008788">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2008788</a> . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Xi Li & Rodney Sullivan, <i>The Limits to Arbitrage Revisited: The Accrual and Asset Growth Anomalies</i> , 67 <i>Fin. Analysts J.</i> 50 (July/August 2011), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1907313">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1907313</a> .....	12
